
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 12 January 2026. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Alcohol, 
Entertainment & 
Late Night 
Refreshment 
Licensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 20 January 2026 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Paul Fellows (Chairman) 
Councillor Robert Leadenham (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, Councillor Pam Bosworth, Councillor Helen 
Crawford, Councillor Patsy Ellis, Councillor Jane Kingman, Councillor Philip 
Knowles, Councillor Rhea Rayside, Councillor Susan Sandall and Councillor Elvis 
Stooke 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosures of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for 
consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2025 
  

 

(Pages 3 – 11) 

4.   Licensing Act 2003:Application to transfer a Premise Licence 
– Manor Way Superstore, 73 Manor Way, Deeping St James, 
Lincolnshire, PE6 8PX and Application to Vary the 
Designated Premise Supervisor 
 

(Pages 13 – 76) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/


 

 

Committee to determine an application to transfer a premises licence 

and vary the designated premise supervisor at Manor Way Superstore, 

73 Manor Way, Deeping St James, PE6 8PX.  

 
5.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of 

special circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 

 



 

Minutes 
Alcohol, Entertainment & Late 
Night Refreshment Licensing 
Committee 
Monday, 15 December 2025 

 

 
 
 

 
Committee members present 
  
Councillor Robert Leadenham (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Helen Crawford 
Councillor Jane Kingman 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Elvis Stooke 
 
Councillor Paul Fellows, Observer 
 
Officers  
 
Elizabeth Reeve, Licensing Officer 
Heather Green, Licensing Manager 
Kim Robertson, Legal Advisor, LSL 
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 

 
 
43. Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, 
Councillor Pam Bosworth, Councillor Patsy Ellis, Councillor Philip Knowles and 
Councillor Rhea Rayside. 

 
44. Disclosures of interests 
 

None. 
 
45. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2025 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2025 were proposed, 
seconded and agreed. 
 

 

3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

46. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

The Legal Advisor asked those parties present whether there was a need for the 
press and public to be excluded from the meeting.  All parties confirmed that the 
meeting could remain public. 

 
47. Licensing Act 2003: Review of Premise Licence - Nisa Local (Shiv Sakthi 

UK Ltd), 12 High Street, Billingborough, Lincolnshire NG34 0QA 
 

Decision 
 
To revoke the Premise Licence for the premises known as Nisa Local (Shiv 
Sakthi UK Ltd, 12 High Street, Billingborough. 
 
The Vice-Chairman introduced those present and confirmed who would be 
speaking in respect of the Review before the Committee.  Sergeant Amy Adams 
would be presenting for Lincolnshire Police.  Speaking in respect of the premises 
would be Anil Bhawsar from the Licensing Hub, Vikram Keshwala, Premises 
Licence Holder and Vishal Ashokbhai Shah, Designated Premises Supervisor 
were also present. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report which concerned a Review of the 
Premise Licence in respect of Nisa Local (Shiv Sakthi UK Ltd), 12 High Street, 
Billingborough which had been submitted by Lincolnshire Police under the 
licensing objective of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder.  Lincolnshire Police 
had advised that they had obtained evidence after visits in September and 
October 2025 which indicated that the management of the premises had been 
operating in such a manner that amounted to criminal activity and undermined 
the licensing object
[...]
mittee considered whether it was appropriate to remove a licensable 
activity from the licence, but noted as there was only one licensable activity on 
the licence this would have the same effect as revoking the licence.  

 
The Committee considered removing the DPS but noted the information from all 
parties that the DPS was not on the premises regularly and it was the Licence 
holder who was usually at the premises. The Committee therefore considered 
that removal would not sufficiently address their concerns or adequately promote 
the licensing objectives.  
 
The Committee considered a suspension but noted the length of time and 
breadth of issues that had been found at the premises, some of which had 

10



 
 

continued despite a previous visit. The Committee therefore did not consider this 
would address their concerns or adequately promote the licensing objectives.  

 
The Committee having considered the information before them and whilst noting 
the apology from the Premises Licence Holder, considered that revocation of the 
Premise Licence was the most appropriate step for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  
 
There was a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
licence decision being received. 
 

48. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent. 

 
None. 

 
49. Close of meeting 
 

The Vice-Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting and wished 
everyone a Happy Christmas and a Happy New Year and closed the meeting at 
11:45am.   

 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

       

Alcohol, Entertainment 
and Late-Night 
Refreshment Licensing 
Committee 

 

20 January 2026               ENV926 
 
Report of Chris Clarke, Licensing 
Officer  
 
 

 

 
Licensing Act 2003: Application to transfer a Premise Licence 

– Manor Way Superstore, 73 Manor Way, Deeping St James, 

Lincolnshire, PE6 8PX and Application to Vary the Designated 

Premise Sup
[...]
licensed for the sale of alcohol or late night refreshment. 

9.6.6 The licensing authority will have regard to any guidance issued by the 
Home Office in relation to the immigration related provisions now contained in 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

11.2 All decisions, determinations, inspections and enforcement action taken 
by the Authority will have regard to the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, national guidance and the enforcement policy of the City Council. 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 

Duty to consider crime and disorder implications. 

(1) Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty 
of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions 
with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, 

32



 

 

(a) crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour 
adversely affecting 

the local environment); and 

(b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its area, and 

(c) re-offending in its area 

(2) This section applies to each of the following— 

.a local authority ……..; 

………………………………………………… 

For and on behalf of Chief Constable P.Gibson 

18/12/25 

 

 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

LINCOLNSHIRE POLICE 

 

 

NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO THE APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A 

PREMISES LICENCE  

SECTION 42(6) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

 

The Chief Officer of Lincolnshire Police, Paul Gibson, having been notified under 

Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003, of the application to transfer the Premises 

Licence for Alisia Off Licence, Manor Way, Deeping St James and Stores to 

Kugenthiran Kugathas and being satisfied that the exceptional circumstances of the 

case are such that granting the application would undermine the crime prevention 

objective, hereby gives notice of objection. 

 

The grounds for the objection notice are
[...]
ncs.police.uk%7Cbf6a3be10e50435cc15c08de3d7f2af9%7C64bdf0f9219d4cdc88ea2737325b4d26%7C0%7C0%7C639015813583031571%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GWhVRCwL9y45iI50SfvLk45TrLDUBs1yhi%2Bw%2FrMLmZA%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnextdoor.co.uk%2F&data=05%7C02%7Crebeka.casey%40lincs.police.uk%7Cbf6a3be10e50435cc15c08de3d7f2af9%7C64bdf0f9219d4cdc88ea2737325b4d26%7C0%7C0%7C639015813583047491%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=tUyrwP3l66pOLf2bZR0tLGtd%2F0Hz2UZo6jNmva3I8Sg%3D&reserved=0


from Lincolnshire Police, which is confidential or privileged. The copyright in the contents
of this message and any attachments is the property of Lincolnshire Police, and any
unauthorised reproduction or disclosure is contrary to the provisions of the Copyrights,
Designs and Patents Act 1988. If you have received this message in error or there are any
problems, please notify the originator immediately. The unauthorised use, disclosure,
copying or alteration of this message is strictly forbidden. Lincolnshire Police is not
responsible for the content of this message. Individuals are responsible for messages
transmitted under their user ID and their compliance with the law. This message and any
attachments have been scanned for viruses. Lincolnshire Police will not be liable for direct,
special, indirect or consequential damages arising from alteration of the contents of this
message or as a result of any virus being passed on.

76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2025
	4 Licensing Act 2003:Application to transfer a Premise Licence - Manor Way Superstore, 73 Manor Way, Deeping St James, Lincolnshire, PE6 8PX and Application to Vary the Designated Premise Supervisor
	Appendix 1 Transfer Premises Licence PDF
	Appendix 2
	

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Minutes 
Alcohol, Entertainment & Late 
Night Refreshment Licensing 
Committee 
Tuesday, 20 January 2026 

 

 
 
 
 
Committee members present 
  
Councillor Paul Fellows (Chairman) 
Councillor Robert Leadenham (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Pam Bosworth 
Councillor Helen Crawford 
Councillor Jane Kingman 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Rhea Rayside 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Elvis Stooke 
 
Officers  
 
Chris Clarke, Licensing Officer 
Kim Robertson, Legal Advisor (LSL) 
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 
 
 
50. Apologies for absence 
 

No apologies were received however, it was noted that Councillor Patsy Ellis was 
absent, all other Committee Members were in attendance. 

 
51. Disclosures of interests 
 

None disclosed. 
 
52. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2025 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2025 were proposed, 
seconded and agreed. 

 



2 
 

53. Licensing Act 2003:Application to transfer a Premise Licence - Manor Way 
Superstore, 73 Manor Way, Deeping St James, Lincolnshire, PE6 8PX and 
Application to Vary the Designated Premise Supervisor 

 
The Chairman informed the Committee and the Police Officers in attendance that 
an email had been received late the previous day from the Licensing Agent 
acting in respect of the premise asking for the meeting to be adjourned.  As no 
other representatives were in attendance from the premise who would be able to 
answer questions and after speaking with the Legal Advisor, the Chairman felt 
there was no alternative but to propose that the meeting be adjourned, the 
proposal was seconded and on being put to the vote agreed.    

 
Decision 
 
To adjourn the meeting in respect of the application to transfer a Premise 
Licence – Manor Way Superstore, 73 Manor Way, Deeping St James and 
application to vary the Designated Premise Supervisor. 

 
The item would be dealt with at the next scheduled meeting of the Committee in 
February 2026. 

 
54. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 

None. 
 
55. Close of meeting 
 

The meeting closed at 10:04am. 
 
 


	50.	Apologies for absence
	51.	Disclosures of interests
	52.	Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2025
	53.	Licensing Act 2003:Application to transfer a Premise Licence - Manor Way Superstore, 73 Manor Way, Deeping St James, Lincolnshire, PE6 8PX and Application to Vary the Designated Premise Supervisor
	54.	Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, decides is urgent.
	55.	Close of meeting

